

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC 88573

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, d/b/a AMEREN
UE,
Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. DOLAN,
PRESIDING CIRCUIT JUDGE,
33rd JUDICIAL CIRCUIT in SCOTT COUNTY, MISSOURI,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

Maurice B. Graham # 18029
Thomas K. Neill # 51959
GRAY, RITTER & GRAHAM, PC
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 421-5620
(314) 421-4140 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Facts 8

I. Introduction 8

II. Procedural Posture 8

III. Facts Set Forth in the Underlying Petition 9

IV. Claims Alleged in the Underlying Petition 10

V. Nature of the Motion Before the Trial Court 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. Response to Relator’s Point Relined on I.B. 13

 A. Introduction 13

 B. Standard for Issuance of Remedial Writs 13

 C. A Writ of Prohibition does not lie following the denial of a
 Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim upon which
 relief can be granted. 15

 D. Ameren UE Does Not Lack an adequate remedy at law and
 will not suffer irreparable harm if a Writ is not issued. 18

 E. Issuance of a Writ in this case would open the door for Writs
 following every denial of a Motion to Dismiss. 19

 F. Conclusion 19

II. Response to Ameren UE’s Point Relied on I.A. 20

A.	Introduction	20
B.	Standard for Motion to Dismiss	20
C.	Standard of Review	21
D.	Respondent Did Not Abuse His Discretion	22
E.	Plaintiff’s Petition Alleges Facts Sufficient to State a Claim upon Which Relief May be Granted	23
1.	Ameren UE may be held liable on a theory of remises liability.	24
2.	Ameren UE may be held liable on a theory that it controlled the job site and activities.	24
3.	Ameren UE may be held liable under the theory that the work to be performed was inherently dangerous.	28
4.	Ameren UE may be held liable on the theory that it failed to provide regulated safeguards.	29
5.	Ameren UE may be held liable on the theory that it negligently hired an independent contractor.	30
F.	Issues beyond the pleadings.	30
1.	The contract between Ameren UE and Asplundh is sufficient to impose a duty on Ameren UE.	31
2.	There is no evidence in the record of workers’ compensation benefits.	36

3. Whether there was an open and obvious danger is not
an issue addressed in a Motion to Dismiss. 37

G. Conclusion 37

CONCLUSION 37

Certificate of Compliance With Rule 84.06(C) 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Village of Jacksonville</i> , 103 S.W.3d 190 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)	23
<i>Anglim v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. 1992)	21
<i>Arnold v. Erkmann</i> , 934 S.W.2d 621 (Mo.App.1996)	20
<i>Ballinger v. Gascosage Elec. Co-op.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. 1990)	29
<i>Brannock v. Elmore</i> , 21 S.W. 451 (Mo. 1893)	30
<i>Callahan v. Alumax Foils, Inc.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	37
<i>Crow v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 174 S.W.3d 523 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	37
<i>Derfelt v. Yokum</i> , 692 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1985)	14
<i>Donovan v. General Motors</i> , 762 F.2d 701 (8th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Eilers v. Kodner Development Corp.</i> , 513 S.W.2d 663 (Mo.App. 1974)	21
<i>Gnau v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 672 S.W.2d 142 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984)	29
<i>Goe v. City of Mexico</i> , 64 S.W.3d 836 (Mo.App. E.D.2001)	21
<i>Grewell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. 2003)	21
<i>Halmick v. SBC Corporate Services, Inc.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 925 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)	27
<i>Hoffman v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 706 (Mo.2005)	29
<i>Kibbons v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. 1992)	24
<i>Logan v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 670 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003)	26
<i>Matteuzzi v. Columbus Partnership, L.P.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 128 (Mo.1993)	27

<i>McCarney v. Nearing, Staats, Prelogar and Jones,</i>	
866 S.W.2d 881 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993)	14, 19
<i>Mullins v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> 143 F.3d 1153 (8th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>National Sur. Corp. v. Hochman,</i> 313 S.W.2d 776 (Mo.App. 1958)	21
<i>Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College,</i> 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. 1993)	20, 27
<i>Noble v. Bartin,</i> 908 S.W.2d 390 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)	24
<i>Schumacher v. Barker,</i> 948 S.W.2d 166 (Mo.App. E.D. 1997)	26
<i>Scott County Reorganized R-6 School Dist. v. Missouri Com'n</i>	
<i>on Human Rights,</i> 872 S.W.2d 892 (Mo.App. S.D. 1994)	14
<i>Smith v. Inter-County Telephone Co.,</i> 559 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.banc 1977)	35, 36
<i>State ex rel. Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Mummert,</i>	
887 S.W.2d 736 (Mo.App. E.D. 1994)	26
<i>State ex rel. Ballenger v. Franklin,</i> 114 S.W.3d 883 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)	14, 17
<i>State ex rel. Birdsong v. Adolf,</i> 724 S.W.2d 731 (Mo.App. E.D. 1987)	16
<i>State ex rel. Boll v. Weinstein,</i> 295 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. banc 1956)	14
<i>State ex rel. Chassing v. Mummert,</i> 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo.banc 1994)	17
<i>State ex rel. Cohen v. Riley,</i> 994 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. 1996)	15
<i>State ex rel. Dick Proctor Imports, Inc. v. Gaertner,</i> 671 S.W.2d 273	
(Mo. banc 1984)	15, 20, 23-24, 27
<i>State ex rel. Director of Revenue v. Gaertner,</i> 32 S.W.3d 564 (Mo.banc 2000)	17

State ex rel. Div. of Motor Carrier and R.R. Safety v. Russell,
91 S.W.3d 612 (Mo.2002) 15

State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter, 804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1991) 14, 19

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke, 12 S.W.3d 386 (Mo.App. S.D. 2000) . 17-18

State ex rel. Hannah v. Seier, 654 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. banc 1983) 13

State ex rel. J.E. Dunn Construction Co. v. Fairness In Construction,
960 S.W.2d 507 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997) 17

State ex rel. Keystone Laundry v. McDonnell, 426 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1968) 18

State ex rel. K-Mart Corporation v. Holliger, 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999) .. 21, 23

State ex rel. McCulloch v. Schiff, 852 S.W.2d 392 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993) 13, 17

State ex rel. Morasch v. Kimberlin, 654 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. 1983) 15

State ex rel. Munn v. McKelvey, 733 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1987) 17

State ex rel. Planned Parenthood v. Kinder, 79 S.W.3d 905 (Mo.banc 1998) 18

State ex rel. Premiere Marketing v. Kramer, 2 S.W.3d 118 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999) 17

State ex rel. Raack v. Cohn, 720 S.W.2d 941 (Mo.banc 1986) 17

State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Missouri Gaming Commission,
969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. banc 1998) 14

State ex rel. Springfield Underground, Inc. v. Sweeney, 102 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. 2003) 17

State ex rel. Svejda v. Roldan, 88 S.W.3d 531 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002) 18

Sullivan v. St. Louis Station Associates, 770 S.W.2d 352 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989) 30

Werdenhausen v. Union Elect. Co., 801 S.W.2d 358 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990) 35, 36

Wilson v. River Market Venture, 996 S.W.2d 687 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999) 26

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§651-679 30

Missouri Revised Statutes § 530.010 15

Rules

Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 55.27(a) 13

Rule 67.06 12

Rule 74.04 13

Treatises

Restatement 2d Torts §416 28

Restatement 2d Torts §423 28

Restatement 2d Torts §424 30

Restatement 2d Torts §427 29
